
ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

August 20, 2018 

To: Terrence D. McCracken, Secretary to the Authority 
Jacqueline Mattina, Deputy Associate Attorney 

From: Steven W. Denzler, P .E., Distribution Engineer 

Subject: Pleasant Creek Subdivision Phase 2 
Town of Hamburg 
ECWA File No.: BCD-IS-Ol 
ECWA Project No.: 201500069 

The attached documents, listed below, are forwarded as a part of the final Authority approval of 
the Builder-Contractor-Developer (BCD) watermain extension process. The above-referenced 
project is located in a direct service area which requires the BCD process in order to design and 
construct a watermain extension that will be owned (direct service) by ECWA. These 
documents are required by and identified in the BCD Agreement previously executed by the 
developer and ECW A. 

Attached please find the following documents for your use in proposing a resolution for the final 
acceptance of the subject BCD project and adding it to the Authority's property records. 

• ECWA Authorization Form. 
• Bill of Sale. 
• Schedule ofInventory. 
• Erie County Department of Health Certificate of Construction Compliance. 
• Two-year Maintenance Bond. 

Please review the attached documents for consistency with ECWA's BCD requirements. 

Following your review, I will forward them back to Secretary to the Authority for approval for 
Board Resolution for executing agreement. 

SWD:jmf 
Attachments 
cc: R.Stoll 

K.Prendergast (w/Schedule ofInventory) 
BCD-IS-OI 

P:\BCD\P201500069\Memo03 Accept Proj.docx 
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BILL OF SALE 

party of the first part, for and in consideration of the swn of~~" '1:>-\1'-"1 >:>~ \" ,,'\::, ~~d 
other good and valuable consideration ~~, lawful money of the United Slates, to the party of 
the /irst part in hand paid, by the ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY, 350 Ellicott 
Square Building, 295 Main Street, Buffalo, New York 14203, party of the second part, the 
receipt whereofis heteby acknowledged, bas bargained and sold, and by these present does grant 
and convey 1.II)to the said party of the second part, the heirs, executors, adminisftalors, successors 

and assil!DS thereof. \Q "o~ ~ '?<A.'Uv~~,.).. '\:x"'-~ \x,\"<.~~~'--I ,,,,-L,( ~"--~ , .. ~ ~\~~'''''~N 
'\,'Y.. ~~ ,~"..., '-~ ~ ~"-~~ \~ .. 5~ .. u....~ l-,~~",--:::"l,\..~ "\.~ 
~~ .<...I:>'~~ .... " ~ ~'*'--""~'I..\'::' , (Description of Bill of Sale .. what is covere<l) , 

• TO SAVE AND TO HOLD, the same unto the said party of the second part, the heirs, 
executors, administrators, successors and assigns thereof forever.. And the party of the first part 
does covenant and agree to and with the said party of the second part, to WARRANT AND 
DEFEND the sale of the said goods and chattels heteby sold unto the said party of the second 
part, the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns thereof, against all and every 
person and persons whosoever, 

• 

The party of the /irst part FURTHER WARRANTS that it is the sole and absolute owner of the 
property described in said Bill of Sale, and each and every part thereof, and it bas the full right to 
sell and transfer the same. .. 

That the said property, and each and every part thereof, is free and clear of any and all liens., 
mortgages, debts and other incumbrances or claims of whatsoever kind or nature. 

That the party of the first part is not indebted to anyone and bas no creditors in connection with 
said property. 

That thete are no j)ldgements existing against said party, in any Court, nor are there any replev­
ins, attachments, or executions issued against said party now in force; nor has any petition in 
bankruptcy been filed by or against it. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• • 

That this warrantee is given for the purpose and with the intent of inducing the party of the 
second part to purchase the property described in said BiU of Sale, Knowing that such party will 
rely thereon and pay a good and valuable consideration therefor. 

The parties of the first part shall be responsible for any and all costs. disbursements and attorney 
fees incurred by the party of the second part in any litigation, dispute or other legal proceeding 
relating to this Bill of Sale. 

Whenever the text hereof requires. the singular number used herein shall include the plural and 
all genders. 

IN ~ESS WHEREOF, the party of the fust part has duly executed this Bill of Sale on the _ 
-letd.,.,,,,-,,,,,,, . '\'" Q 
In Presence of: 2--:?f? 

STATE OF NEW YORK) 

COUNTY OF ERIE) SS.: 

On this C)jf!l-- day of N ~S\ ,~before me personally came 

. ¢Q'A:+ L- J<.u S;~o $ 

to me known and known to me to be the same person(s) described in and who 

executed the within instrument, and he (they severally) duly acknowledged to me 

that he (they) executed the same . 



, , , 

Erie County Water Authority 
3030 Union Rd. 
Cheektowaga, NY 14227 

08/17/2018 

Pleasant Creek: Schedule of Inventory to Bill of Sale 

Mr. Steve Denzler, 

SITE I UTIlITIES I ENVIRONMENTAL 

DUSSO 
I ~ DEVELOPMENT INC 

Sire ready. .. earlhJNel1dly 

As requested, this constitutes the schedule attached to a Bill of Sale to the Erie County Water Authority of 
ALL Water Mains and Apparatuses in the subdivision known as: 

Pleasant Creek Subdivision Phase 2 

And composed of the following inventory and cost to the Builder, Contractor, Developer, whose address is: 

3710 Milestrip Rd. Blasdell. NY 14219 

SEE TABLES ATTACHED: 



, , 

BILL OF SALE 

ITEM 1- PIPE 

LENGTH SIZE MATERIAL COST 

140 LF 8" DIP $7,975,00 

20 LF 6" DIP $1,140.00 

1560 LF 8" C-900 $88,865,00 

ITEM - HYDRANTS 

QUANTITY MAKE AND TYPE COST 

1 Mueller Super Centurion Fire Hydrant $2,918.00 

ITEM 3 - VALVES 

QUANTITY SIZE MAKE AND TYPE COST 

1 6" Mueller Co. $733.00 

6 8" Mueller Co. $6,914.00 

7 V619 Bibby STE-CROIX $1,076.00 

ITEM 4 - DOMESTIC SERVICES 

ITEM 5 - FIRE SERVICES 

ITEM 6 - MISCELLANEOUS 



SITE I UTILITIES I ENVIRONMENTAL 

Site ready. .. earth friendly 

By: 

Signed: -'~2Z==-......,.=.-.:..--=--~",,,,=~------- (SEAL) 

To: Members of the Authority. 

I have reviewed the costs of figures provided, and find them reasonable and correct. 

S;g"," il~~-I 

Date: f J'lDIi£ 
~ I 



MAiNTENANCE nOND 

BOIid Np. EAIOI77000010 
BON!) EFFECTIVE 7127/16TO 7/27/20 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, '1'11 .. ( we, gCSQO J)!\V!j;J-.(H'I\Il~'C!JNC. as 
PrincIpal, iUld ENOURANCEAVIERICAN INSURANC;E COMPANY a corporatiml ()rgi~lliz~d. undcl' [he laws of 
':1\0 State of DELAWARE , ;Inti authorized (0 d" ,moly business in (he StulC of Nrtw VORK, 
,\$ Surety. are held and tlrmly bound unto ~~.:::'~UlHORITY ~ as Obligee. in tile slim 

ONE HUNDRED NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TWENTY ONE AND 00/100 Dollars 
(.~ 109,621,00 ), lawful 1l1onc);-;rthe United States of Amedc", 'l{lr ~hc 1;~y;;;cht';i,\;,'I~icll suo> well 
and truly to be made, we bind oursc[ves, our h¢irs. executors, administratol"!{j SUCCCSSOJS and 
.assigns. jointly nnd severallYI firmly hy lh-C5C rwcscnts. 

WHEHEAS. on tbe _:':.':: day of ~:::-;"~~'. th,,, Principal entm,d into a contract with the 
Obligee fbI' the ~EASANT CREEKSUB!?IVISIO~~':SE II WATER MAIN ._,, ____ _ 

WHEREAS, onder the terms ortlw ~I'edlka!i"I\' lor said work. the Plindpal is rc'ynired (0 give 
a bond lor ONE HUN3~~~,~~X HUNDRED TWENTY ONE AND 001100 ____ • ___ ~ __ _ 

Dollars ( $109,621.00),10 protect tho Obligee aguin81 the result offulllty IUlltcriuls or 

workmanshi.p. general weal 4lnd l(;Uf c.xt:<.~ptcd, for [l pt;;riod une year after the date of completion 
and acceptance of said cOni,..d. 

'lOW. TllEREF01W, i!'the Principal shalllbr II period \)1'1'\':9 (2) YI1:Afl$ li'ol)1 (be dlltc or 
cOll1pletinll and ;-l(.'ceptal1r . .'e ~").fthc wod·z p_crlbtmed under the contt<1ct! n.'place ,,111Y and all dcfet,~ls 
f\rbin2~ in s!lid \.\'t»)'k whelher n,;sulUng n'n)'n defcctiv~ mat('riuif> t)f dcfcdiv(' workmnnship, 
ge.ncral wl..!ar and tear ~xccptetl, llten the abovG obligati.on to be void1 ()thc.l'wisc.' to rcmuin in lull 
!'bl'cc and effect. 



mUI'! mUM. ACKIIOWLJ..JlC;EI1r:?n 

State of 
county of 

.~-) 
.J S$' 

NlJli\IUAl, .JURAl' 

On t.his __ _ day of __~t before me personally. appeared 
------.--•• --......... _.1 

known to me to be the person . __ ~tcscrib()d in att(! -,/no exccut~d the Eorq:goi.n~ instru­
ment, .~.nci ........ ~he __ duly ad':.no!·docdged to me that _.hc_ eX('.cut('d the Same. 

Notary Pub 1 ie 

Stato of 
County of 
On this ______ d ... 'lY of . 

ss: 

--. 
..• ------~--~--~~---~ ___ I 

known to me to ·be a member of the firm of _____ . .......--_--" ___ .... _. ______ _ 
d~sctib~q 1.n and .... hich e..'(ecutcti the EorsgQ.ing: i(1.s trument t and .-:he._ ther-eu:JOtl 
acknowledged ~() me t~at _Iu.!_cxecutcd the srunc ,is and for the a.ct ~tlld deed of s'aid f'irm . 

COItPQRATtOH ACr.lIOWJ,EDGEl1ElIT 

State ot ,jiM '/Cl.:eh....._l 

. ----~-".---.•. 
Notary Public 

Count.yof ?AS ; !is! 
On this ? TI;' day 0' .......,A0.("uS-r QlQ.&. betare me personally appear.d 

J'as~PI\ L- K\..l';.$Q :u:. 
t.o me known, "tho b~it:1g by IDC duly swornl did depos~ and say: th~t he __ (c:sides 
at .k5Qj ~'()J n~ p:::;' ~,",i' .... )\;,,, N'i ; that _he_ is _~;"tl~ 
QE the co:-poration described' in and whic;h executed the for:egoir.g instrum<entj that; _.hc-... 
bO"'$ t,qe st!a.l of said corooratioo: that the seal affixed to sai.d iustrumeat is Sltch 
corpot'ate seal; that i~ ',...a~ so af!i.xed by order oe the 30ard of tJit'ecton; oF. saj.d 
coqmration; and that __ he __ sigaed h_ nC"',thereto b)' Like arde.Co 

Marie E Denning ."~r» A . 9 E b . 
Notary Public: Stat~ of New York ~ ~;;.. i'ub lie 

Qualified In Ene County 
s UREU ACK1WWJJ.:DG~~ommission Expires January 27. 20 ~;:L 

stat~ of NEW YORK J 

County of ERIE J ss: 
00 this _..Jl.TH . ___ day of .AUGUST 2018. befot'e me persotlaltr appeal·.d __ 

GARY A. CARDIN~I,E:;._____ .. _._. 
~o me kno\.ffi\ ·· .. ho oe.in~ by me: duL:r S,""Otn. did d~pos€) -and sa.y! that _he_ .... resides '"in the 
City of BUFFALO, NY ; that _hP._ is ::he _.n.----
___ ATIORNEY·IN·E!'-CT ". 0' ~~e above • ign<d surety. tho 
cocpot"a.r.ion o·l!!scrib¢rl in .;me. which e.xecuted the ··.-i.thin in5t~ument; that _ne ........ ~ krtQI.;s tht;! 
c01;pocatp, Baal cf said COt'poratiQn; that the seal aitixed ';0 .said l stnuncnt:" such 
'::ot""i)Q["at-e seai; that: it · .... 3S 50 a.iEL"'<.ed by order ot th~ Soard oc i:; c.tors f)C S<3.lWP~tf 
aticn:, and that ..... ..;he..--~ 5i~led hJ§... name. ':h.~r~to by like order. f/JM~ 

61.05X 



ENDURANCE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
Balance Sheet - Statutory - Basis 

Assets: 
Bonds 
Common stocks 
Cash and cash equival~mts 
Receivable for securities 
Total cash and invested assets 

Agent~F balances or uncol1ected premiums 

December 31, 2017 

Reinsurance recoveraQl0 on loss and loss adjustment expense payments 
Investment income duc'and accrued 
Receivables from parenl1 subsidiaries B.nd affiliates 
Total admitted assets 

Liabilities: 
Loss and loss adjustment -expenses 
Reinsurance payable on paid loss 'and loss adjustment expenses 
Unearned premiums 
ceded reinsurance premiums payable 
Currentfederal and foreign income taxes 
Funds held by company under reinsurance treaties 
Provision for reinsurance 
Payable to parent, subsidiruies and affiliates 
Payable for securities 
Olher liabilities 
Totalliahilities 

Capital a,lId surplus: 
Common capital stock 
Gross paid in and contributed surplus 
Unassigned funds (surplus) 
Total capital and surplus 

Total liabilities and capital and surplus 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

601,719,312 
99,974,008 

133,095,702 
64,261 

834,853,283 

709,226,678 
219,555,465 

2,903,707 
28,t30,227 

1,794,669,360 

320,042,812 
200,Oll,222 
108,803,619 
527,443,861 

260,997 
62,142,908 
45,928,000 
27,562,696 
44,034,565 
:11,551;506 

.J:367,782,186 

6,000,000 
731,153,297 

(310,266,123) 
426,881,174 

1,794,669,360 

t. Stail Osofsky, Treasurer of Endurance American [nsurance Company (the lICompany") do hereby certify that to 
the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a fun and true Statutory Statement-of Admitted Assets, 
Liabilities, Capital and SUll)lus of the Company as of December 31, 2017 prepared in conformity with accounting 
practices prescribed or pennitted by the State of Delaware Department of Insurance, The foregoing statelTlent 
should not be taken as a complete'statement of financial condition of the Company, Such a statement is avaiiabJe 
upon request at the Company's office located at4 Manhattanville Road, Purchase, NY 10577. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set,my haud an<! affiXed the seal of the Company at New York, New 

Y("--\r/ 
'-~A-L..~-~ 

=~/':-<;1'.tf~"'-----------------~·­
S~It'Oso~y 

I 

Subscdb.<land 'Wo", to, beforome this ~ , . .,.., day of 11\ ", r 1;;_"'__ .Q 61'€ NICHOLAS JAMES BENENATI 
-'>llJ1. __ Lkl-' ~-----'-I'IOTM'tl'\1fiLiC-STATE OF NEW YORK 

l '\ f1 _~-- NO 0 I BE6333911 
NV'-'<--~ QUALIFIED iN NEWYORKCOUNTY 

MY COMMiSSiON EXPIRES 12·07·2019 



EAIC177000010 

ENDURANCE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 

1(pow aff!M,en 6y tliul ~ent ~ th~ ENDURANCE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a De.laware C(l1J,:-cratiCl1 (!he ~C-~p«alion). \',ilh offICes at 12211\v&~eof Ule 

Ameri'::i1s, 181h Floor, N~wYQJk, Ny'IOO2{J, hm made, oonstlll.lled and .Ilppo!nted lind by Ihose pmsenls does make. oonsliMe and ~pornl GARY A, CARDINAlEus lrue and 

lawful AI!Omey(s}-lll:fact atCheektowaga In the Slafe of NY and ea.:h (II loom {() have'full po.ver to act wilooul dIe oillor or other!! \0 make. eXGCl,lie, $O(ll and de:lr/er fur ood O!l lIS 
behalfoolldf>. ulldenakillQs 01 obllaations in 'Sltety or CO-$lll'!)ly w~t1 others, aIsOlQ execoh~ and deniOr on Us behalfrooe\Vt!I~ axtansi:;lna, agreements., wDl\laro, oolloonfs orsJipu\atiooo 
rolailg to such aforesaid ~ds, IlndaJ\llklogsot obligo~om; proii:Jed howeVer, !hal no cingla bOi'ld or Uritler1akhlg so rilOOa exaCIJwd .m (!elNellld shall Qbligafe the Corporalor1 fPl any 

ofth"w"o<TEN MILLION "'loro($10,OOO,OOO). 

::.: :::I~'~,~':;'::':1;.~:~:,~~~~~in.f";t, "hall I be blndin(l upon the OJrplXaooll tiS My and to OH~ ~an»e)(\l!nt os if algned by the 

~',~~;:~~:;,~~~~" adcplaJ by !he Board 01 DreclOl's of \he Co(pOIa{bn by unaolmous Wf~!tJn CQf\Seol on Ul!2tstday QI Jllty. '.2011, a 

'~~~~.~~ ::~~;:::~: r:!~:~~!v:o::':';lha fallowinG r(lsoluli:m adOpled by Ih$ Bo~d oJ Dire<:I,ofS of 1M CoqYJro/imby lJIlanimous written 
~ amended or repsdM 

~:i:::~?:~~~~~;i~:;\;l~~'h'~B~""~' ~d: of DI'ec\ol'll 01 dIE! CorporalJon by ul1!3nfmoos wriUun conselltOlttt.t 21st day of July, \0 eny su:;fl p;!Vl6I' of sI\Qmey or any certiir.-9le relating thereto by lacsmi~ .. nd any $uch 
i i the COfpOfaHoil n the. future yJith raspect to any bond or undertaking towhiell ills 

IN \~ITI<ES$i\i"gl'EC~; 11,.i.;P:;;;,,, has caused loose P(eS$llts to be dUty sIgned and Its oorpolate sf/a! 10 be hereunto affixed aid aLles\lld Ih!91th day orMa'{. 2018 al New York, 

(Corporate $e<!J) ENDURANCE AMERICAN INSURANCE CQMPAI'.'Y 

ATTESr~;?{; •. ",./,-+_,,/ /)),"~J (~'!'iY~/I";'-(? B'~'~~ 
RICHARD M, APPEl, SENIOR VICE PRESlDENT BRIAN BEGGS, EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT 

liS: MANHATfAN 

2. The (oHcwiig am ra$OluUoos wh~h were adopted by the Board of Directccsof!he CClrporalK)[J by unanimous written consent orQ1st day of July, 2011 Dnd said resolutionS have no: 
s[ncs been te\'ok«;rl, amendad or rmdifJed: 

'RESOLVED, tbalaaclJ cHile individuals !lamed 00100 Is aulhorized to make. execule, sea! and deijvt!r(oc and on behalfof Ole Corporslbn any and aft hOnd~ LIIldeliakingS or obligatkms 
in Sl,Irelytr C(}svre(Y\111h othars and /0 axecute and de~ver 1m and 00 behalf of UleCCfporatlon ranew:\ls6x(ansbns, 8(}fllen'lSnls, wa[v?lS: consents orsl~ll\albns re!alli1g to such 
efumsaro bonds, undertakilgs or ~lgajiG!ls; 

RICHARD M, APPEL, BRIAN BEGGS 

p""" "'.0'';""' ale true andco«~t cO(:les of Ole resolulbns as-so raootded and oflhe whole Ihereof 

an~ aftl~ed Ihe-OOfporme seall,hl'.>_B_T_H_ day of'UG_U_S:;oJ!L 

~~-;fo4M1 
a-JRI$TOPHER SPAAAO, PRESIDENT 

Any fT:!lrwu:llMs <rQ void. 
Plil!l(l(y S\Jre-ty' Cfnh\S SOO«i$sl.t)O'o wrel;oowScl<il11s@tcflllo·lfIU.o:ml 

S-~ll!ltClm.sHo!i1\e: 1!11.J)7&'15T5 
Ma1ni) Addlllss.: $vrt!ly Oaill'6l)qlatllll(lflt SOO\lillnbmalOmt 1221 AVM,)!jofthnAnWit96, 18!hfloor_ i'l!IY Y<l!k t# 100M 
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e AlA Document A312™ - 2010 
Payment Bond 
CONTRACTOR: 
(Name. leg(li status and address) 

RUSSO DEVELOPMENT INC 

SURfTY: 
(Name, legal slatus and principal place 
ofbusines,~ 

3710 MILESTRIP ROAD 
BLASDELL NY 14219 

OWNER: 
(Name, legal Sialus and address) 

ENDURANCE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
240 CEDAR KNOLLS RD, SUITE 308 

CEDAR KNOLLS, NJ 07927 

Tllis document has important legal 
col11>equonoof;, consultation with 
an attOl'rtey Is encouraged wllh 
respect to; ils completion or 
modification. 

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
ELLICOTT SQUARE BLDG 295 MAIN ST RM 550 BUFFALO, NY 14205 

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

Any singular reference to 
Contractor. SU(tlly, Owner or 
other party shall be COI1$ldered 
plural Where applicable. 

AlA OocumentA312-2010 
Date: SEPTEMBER 1ST, 2017 comblnes two separala bands, B 

Amount: ONE HUNDRED NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TWENTY ONE AND 001100 DOLlAR~:;;:~~~n:~i~~oa:eaform. 
. . ($109,621.00) This Is not a s!ngle <lOmblned 

Descnptlon; PLEASANT CREEK SUBDIVISION PHASE II WATER MAIN Performance and Payment Sond. 
(Name and locallon) 

BOND 
Date: AUGUST 8TH, 2018 
(Nat earlier than Cmlstnwtkm Contract Dale) 

ONE HUNDRED NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TWENTY ONE AND 0011 00 DOLLARS Amount: 
($109,621,00) 

Modifications to this Bond: I:il. None 0 See Seotion IS 

COIITRACTORAS PRINCIPAL SliRETY 
Comp.ny: or rale Seal) Company: (< porale Seal) 

ENDURANCE AMERIC URANCE C~Y , 

Signatllr Signature: ~ C~ 
Namepo~. L.J ':.>.::.£.. Name, GAR ACARDINALE,ATTORNEY-IN-FACT 
.nd Title: d _ 1¥J1b...".,-- and Title: 
(AnyaddiliDlJo signatures appear on Ihela,( page afthls Paymenl Bond.) 

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Name. adar""~ ana relepiwne) 
AGENT or BROKER: OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE: 

WORLD WIDE BONDING AGENCY 
2846 WILLIAM STREET 

BUFFALO, NY 14227 

(868) 681-7685 

(ArchlleCI, Engineer Or other parly:) 

AlA Do'Cut'(J(l:nt A312"" - 2010. The Amerlo<UI fnsl!Mo of Arohlteds. 

5 
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§ 1 The Contractor and Surety\jointly and severally. bind themselves. their heirs, executors. administrators. suc.cessors 
and assigns to the Owner to pay for labor f materials and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the 
Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms. 

§ 2lf the Contractor promptly makes payment of aU sums due to Claimants, a.nd defends, indenmifies and holds 
harmless the ()wner from cJaims. demands. liens or Guits by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials 
or equipmel)t furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, then the Surety and the Conlractor 
,hall have no obligation under this Bond. 

§ 31fthel'e is no Owner Default undenb. Construction Contract. the Surety'. obligation 10 the Owner under (rus Bond 
shall arise aner the Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety <at the address described in Section 13) 
of claims. demands,liens or suits against the Owner or the Ownees property by any person or entity seeking payment 
for labor, materials or equipment furnished for Use in the perfonnance of 1he Construction Contract and tendered 
defense -of such claims. demands. liens Or suits to the Contractor and the Surety, 

§ 4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions in Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense 
defend, indemnify and hold hannle .. the Owner again.t a duly tendered claim, demand. lien or suit. 

§ 5 The Surely's obligations to a Claimant under this Bond shall arise after the following: 

§ 5.1 Claiman1s, who do not have n direct contract with (be Contractor, 
.1 have furnished a written Ilot!ce ofnon"pllyment to the Contractor, stating with sUbstantial accuracy the 

amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were, or equipment was, furnished or 
supplied or tor whom the labor was done or performed, within ninety (90) days afier having last 
performed labor Or I.,t furnished materials or equipment included in the Claim; and 

.2 have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13). 

§ 5.2 Claimants, who Bfe employed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor. have ,ent a Claim to Ihe Surety (at 
the address described in Section 13). 

§ 6 Ifa notice of non· payment required by Sectio" 5.1.1 is given by the Owner to the Contractor. that is su!TIcient to 
satisfy a Claimant's Obligation to fUrtlish a written notice ofnon~payment under Section 5. l.1. 

§ 7 When a Claimant has satisfied the condilions of Sections S, 1 or 5.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall 
promptly lll1d at the Surety's expense take the tbllow!ng actions: 

§ 7.1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to tbe Owner, within ,ixty (60) days .fterroceipt of the Claim, 
stating the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for chaUenging any amounts (hat are disputed; lll1d 

§ 7.2 Payor arrange for payment ofany undisputed amounts. 

§ 7.3 The Surety's failure 10 discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2 shall not be deemed to 
conslitute a waiver of defenses the Surety or Contractor may have or acquire as to a Claltn, except a.9 to undisputed 
.mounts for which the Surety and Claimant have reached agreement. If, however, the Surety fllils to discharge its 
obligation, under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2, the Surety 'hall indemnify the Claimant for the r ... onable atlOrney'. 
fees the Claimanl incurs thereatrer to recover any sums found to be due and owing to the Claimant 

§ 811te Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount ofthi. Bond, plus the amount of reasonable .tlomey's 
fees providad undec Section 7.3, and the amount oflhi' Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good faith 
by the Surety. 

§ 9 Amounts Qwed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract shall be used for the performance 
of the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims. if any, under any constnlction performance bood. By the 
Contractor fumishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, (hey agree·that all funds earned by the Contractor in the 
pertormance of the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Contractor and Surety under Ihis 
Bond, 5ubje<:t to the Ownt~r's priority to use Ihe funds for the completion ofthe work. 

AlA Document A3t2lM 2010. The AmaliCan Institute or Architects. 
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§ 10 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants or others for oblig.tions oftbe Contractor tllat are 
unrelated to the Construction Contract. The Own.er shall not be liable for th.e paym.ent of any costs or expenses of any 
Claimaot under this Bond, and ,ball have under tbis Bond no obligation to make payments to, or give notice on behalf 
of. Claimants or otherwise have any obligations to Claimants under this Bond. 

§ 11Th. Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of lime. to the Construction Contract or to 
related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations. 

§ 12 No suit or action .hall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond otber than in • court of competent 
jurisdiction in the sta.te in which the project that Is the subject oftha Construction Contract js located or after the 
expiration of one year from the dale (1) on which the Claimant sent a Claim to the Surety pursuant 10 
Section 5.l.2 or 5.2, or (2) on which the last iabot'or selVice was perfonned by anyone or the last materials or 
equipment were furnished by anyone under the Construction Contrac~ whichever of (I ) or (2) first occurs. If the 
provjsions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by li!w. the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a 
defense in tbe jurisdiction ofthe suit shall be applicable. 

§ 13 Notice and Claims to tho Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address Shown 
on the page on which tilelr signature appears. Actual receipt of notice or Claims, however accomplished. shall be 
sufficient compliance as of the dalt~ received, 

§ 14 When lI,ig Bond has been furnished to comply with. statutory or other legal requirement in the location where 
the conslrUction was to be performedl any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement 
shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions confonning to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be 
deemed Ineolporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as • statutory bond aod 
not as a common law bond. 

§ 15 Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary ofthia Bond, the Contractor and 
Owner shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy 10 be made. 

§ 16 DelinUions 
§ 16,1 Claim. A written statement by the Claimant including at. minimum: 

.1 the name of the Claimant; 

.2 the name of the person for whom the 1abor was done, or materials or equipment furnished; 

.3 a copy of the agreement or purcha.qe order pursuant to which labor. materials Ot equipment was 
furnished for use in the perfomlance of the Construction Contract; 

.4 a brief description of the labor, materials or equipment furnished; 

.5 the date on which the Claimant last perfonned labor or I.,t furnished materials Of equipment for use in 
the performance of the Construction Contract; 

.6 the tolal amount earned by the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of 
the Claim; 

.7 the total.mount ofpreyious payments received by the Claimant; and 

.8 the total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the 
date of the Claim. 

§ 16.2 ClaImant An individual or entity having a dlrecteom, .. , with the Contractor or withasubcontraetor of the 
Contractor to furnish labor. materials or equipment for use in the perfonnance of the Construction Contract. The term 
Claimanlalso includes any individual or entity that has rightfully asserted. claim under an applicable mechanic's lien 
or similar statute against the real property upon which the Project is located. The intent ofthis Bond shall be to 
include without limitation in Che terms ulabof, materials Or equipment!! that part of water, g8S, power, light, heat. oil. 
gasoline, telephone service or rental equipmel1t used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering 
service.~ required for performance of the work of the Contractor and the Contmctor's subcontractors, and all other 
items for which a mechanic's lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the.labor. materials Qr equipment were 
furnished. 

§ 16.3 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page. 
incll1ding all Contract Documents. and all changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents. 

IdA Oocument A312'• .. 2010. The Amer\cSI\ Inlti1ute -of ArchltecW, 
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§ 16.4 OWner Default. Failure ofthe Owner. which has not been remedied or waived. to pay the Contractor as required 
under the Con,lrUction Contract or to penonn and complete or comply with the other material terms of the 
Construction Contract. 

§ 16.5 Conlract Documents. All the doc1Jment' that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor. 

§ 171fthi, Bond Is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and ,ubcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond 
shall be deemed to be Subcontraetor and the teml Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor. 

§ 18 Modifications to this bond are as follows: 

(Space is provided below for additional signatures 0/ added parties, other than those appearing 011 the cover page) 
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY 
Company: (Corporale Seal) Company: (Corporale Seu/) 

Signature: NIA Signature: 
Name and Title: -------------- Name and Title: 

N/A 

Address Address 

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Contract Oocumenl, on whIch this toxt appears In REO. An original assures that 
chi':log:e& wlll not be ob~ured. 

AlA Document Alf21M _ 2010. The American Institute of Architecb. 
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Stale of ____________ }ss. 
County of 

On this ___________ day of ________________ .20 _ ,before me personally came 

. ,. .. to me !mown, 
and known to me to be the indIVIdual des(;nbad In and who executed the foregoing Instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the-
same. ' 

My commission expires ________ • __ _ 
__________ ~~____ NotaXYPllbUc -------------------------------------------------

State 01 _____________ _ 

County of ____________ } SS. 

On this ___________ day of ______ . ________ ,20 _, before me personally came 

_____________________________________ tomeknownandknownwme 

to be a member oftha firm of -c--:---:--:---,---.,-------------------------
desC{lbed In and who executed tM foregoing instrument, and he thereupon acknowledged to me thaI he executed the sarne as and for the act 
and deed of said firm. 

My commissiot\ expires ____________ _ 
Notary Public ----------------------------------------------------------------.---

Slate of ~ 'IoRX...."",, ___ } ss. 

County of _-!..G.£R..t",,-!:2..~ _____ _ 

D't1+ 
On this ____ "--ll. ____ day ol ___ LPrul-'='-<ru="'S"', ___ _ _ • 20 I ~ < before ma personally came 

'<:JDS-Cf\.+ I- iGJ s._s.~Cl:,L==::a::= ____________________ IO me known, 

who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the 

01 K,)'SSC 'bNC:LOfM~N'\ INc:.... A 
the corporation described in and which executed the above Instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; the the seal affixed to said ~ fiI 
instrument is such corporate seal; that!t was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors. of said corporation. and -that he signed his name ~ ~ ~ 
thereto by like order. I ~ \ . .~ ~ 8 ~ 
Mycommi$sionexpjres-4~_"d-(>~O-~cE ~ ~ ~.~ j 

Notary Public ~ C 1§ W ~ ___________ ~ __________________________________________ ------- ---- W .= 

~~-:;jj 
State of 

NEW YORK ·C..o(1).§ 
ca:;)t+::),2 
... a..:=-E 
"" i::> <)l E 

"''''8 
AUGU T 

18 0: 0 >. 
On this _____ B~TH~ ______ day of ______ S _______ ,20 _. before me personally came Z :::E 

___ E_R_IE _______ }SS. 
County 01 

GARY A CARDINALE ______ . ____________ ~ ___ to me known, who, being by me duly sworn. did depose and say Ulat 

ENDURANCE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
he Is aUorney~in~fact of . .-
the corporation described In and which executed the above Instrument; that he knows the corporate seal of saId corporatIon; that the seal affixed 

10 the within Instrument is fj;uch corporate seal, and that he Signed U1e said Instrument and affixed lhe i seal as A~ln.Fact by authority 
of the Board of Oireclol'$ of said corporation and by authority of this office under the Standing Resolu on thereof. ~ d 

.#1) _ _ j fU C-?<-
~~~'J 

JULY 24TH. 2022 
My commission expires ------

FORM# 13 



ENDURANCE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
Balance SlIeet • Statutory· Basis 

Assets: 
Bonds 
Common stocks 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Receivable for securities 
Total cash and invested assets 

Agenfs' balances or uncollected premiums 

December 31, 2017 

Reinsurance recoverable on loss and loss adjustment expense paymenl'\ 
Investment income due and accrued 
Receivables from parent, subsidiarie..~ and affiliates 
Tota! admitted assets 

Lia.hilities~ 

Loss and loss adjustment expenses 
Reinsurance payable on paid loss and loss adjustment expenses 
Unearned premiums 
Ceded reinsurance premiums payable 
Current federal and foreign income taxes 
Funds held by company under reinsurance treaties 
Provision for reinsurance 
Payable to parent, subsidiaries and affiliates 
Payable for securities 
Other liabilities 
TotalliabiIities 

Capital and surplus: 
Common capital stock 
Gross paid in and contributed surplus 
Unassigned funds (surplus) 
Total capital and surplus 

Total liabilities and capital and surplus 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

601,719,312 
99,974,008 

133,095,702 
64,261 

834,853,283 

709,226,678 
219,555,465 

2,903,707 
28,130,227 

1,794,669,360 

320,042,812 
200,011,222 
108,803,619 
527,443,861 

260,997 
62,142,908 
45,928,000 
27,562,696 
44,034,565 
31,551,506 

1,367,782,186 

6,000,000 
731,153,297 

(310,266,123) 
426,887,174 

1,794,669,360 

I, Stan Osofsky, Treasurel' of Endurance American Insurance Company (the nCompanyl!) do herebY certify that to 
the best of my Imowledge and belie~ the foregoing is a full and true Statutory Statement of Admitted Assets, 
Liahilities, Capital and Surplns of the Company as of December 31, 2017 prepared in conformity with accounting 
practices prescribed or permitted by the State of Delaware Department of Insurance. TIle foregoing statement 
should not be taken as a complete statement of financial condition of the Company. Such a statement is available 
upon request at the Company's office located at 4 Manhattanville Road, Purchase, NY 10577. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Company at New York. New 

Y(,,---'\/ 

.'4#-
b '-' ,~,.f- f 11\., ~ ,. .Q6\" NICHOLAS JAMES BENENATI 

Su scnb= and sworn '0 before me 'hIS -"l\IL. day 0 -..LW...kc"'-·----··--l\tO'tAA'tr>ttmiC-sTATE OF NEW YORK 

I \ r? - NO 01 BE6333911 
N~''"~~ OllAUF'EOINNEWYORKCOUNTY 

M'I COMMISSION EXPIRES 12·07·2019 
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ENDURANCE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 

1\Jww all'!M.en 6y tliese amtnt I that ENDURANCE AMERICAN INSUiWlCE COMPANY, a Delewc'lreC{)rpota~OIl(lhe'Coq)(;falort1. ¥.iihofflCos all221Ave~eoftlte 
Americas, 18th Floor, NewVork, NY HlQ20, h~ made, consijtulad aRd appointed and by \hese preselll~ does make, COOSliwle afil,i (lppolntGARY At CARDINALE It'; IfllG and 

l<mful Alto[floy(sHn.fact al Cheektowaga in lh& Slale of NY and (l'lch ofioom to have full pcwerlo aclwill:w:x.lt tho otherorol.hemlo Il'\il~, e«6\iu!l3, seal and deliv'ar ~r ood on its 
behalfOOnds. undertaldngs or obigaUons In surely or r;o..surely with olhers, aho to eXeqlte and oolfvOl 00 !Is behalfreOOI'l;1!i exwnsJons; agroomenls. walIiel'$, conoonts or stipul/ltions 
relalirlg 10 such aforesakl bonds. underlakings Ofob/ge!ionG pfovkied. oowewf, thai no single bond or underlakl1gso Il'laiil. e~eruloo and delivered ~Ml ob~gale!he Caj)Ofatlon for any 

~"um .TEN MILLION Inl.rn ($10,000,000). 

os: ;~~;;~~r;~,~~~~:by~~S'.~:·d; a~omaI15)·iMaol, shaH be binding upon Ille Corporali:Jn as fuRy 6n~ t<) Ihe sarna extent m il'signed by lhe 
ra S~rolay 

'~"::,"'.fi~' •• 1opl .. by the Board 0( DlreclO:i; of the Corporation byunanlllXlus M'itlenCO[lStlnl on lh&lstdayof July. 2011, a 

IN V~"IESSwHEf<JlQ,"I~'e6tPc:;,a,,, ,,, e,"",d these prBSBIl!$. lobe duly signed and lis oorp:llala seal to bl< hereunto affixed and attested tNsllh day of May, 2016at Nel'lYork, 

ENDURANCE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPAI'N 

Bj~~ 
RlCHARO M APPEL, SENIOR ViCE PRE$1DENT BRIAN BEGGS, EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT 

STATE OF NEW YORK ss:MANHATTAN 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

On Ille 4th dayofM;?f, 2(118 before me pef~OOally ca~ BRIAN BEGG$IO roo known, 'MID being by me duly SWOfl\ (jij oot'QSe aoo say tl\nl(s)he re~des in NE#YORK, N'2N YORK 
that (s)he is a EXECLrrNE VICE PRESIDENT of EN~URANCE AMERltAtlINSURN'lCE COMPANY, illa Corp~!on described In and which executed the aooWl inS/I'tJfI\<lllllIial (s)he 
knows the seal (If saki ~orp«plkyl: !hat the seoal affixed b s!lld 100irurr.:'lo! ls- such oorr.ors1eseal ijlat ~ VIm so affi}:cd by oolerof the BOfrd 01 Diraclors of saki Cct'pa'cibn end that 
{Slhe~lJtl~l!~~(lle~;t~~. 10. 'by.rlieorder. 
(Nofana! $!lalJ. _~).\l.,,"i &" H ''1 ",. 

," ~.3~,~o(.,;,~~,~j~,[\:·.,C":t!""i ~ ~ 
<,,' :'~,~,.~ "\'<.:. cg(f_ '.~.f <, '{\": ' -~ • 

• ". : y ?'i1~(\%~,:,"':I.~~~s ,'~t ~ , ' 
'" ii .,' Q~1t~'t \!'-i~.1{; ~~"'.i:: t;:i Nicholl!SJalOO5Beneneij, Nota'y Publb • My Commhskm Expl!as 12/01I20t9 
"', ~ ~ 1;t:~i'! \,OVi,;A 1~!~.';,;~"· : ~" CERTIFICATE 
","'. l~{''d~M" "" .... , - , 

STATEOfHEWY. :ttd'?,,' ,i':s.s:.MANHATTAN 
cOUMJY~)'l~~ \,\ i~~ , ' d,t-' .; 
I, CHRI , '1!l~,&R~S!pHrr (If ENDURANCE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a Delaware co.'pOiatloo (tho 'COfp:lra!'lon1, hereby certify: 

t That fue 6rilt~1 '-f~l;~fley ofwhith!he foregoino is aoopy wre dlAy fixeculcd on behalf of the Corpor?tlon and has not since been re'JOkepafil$nded or m()difrecl; (haltha 
lIndarsiglled has cOmpared the foteg0ID9 copy thereof with the ori;Jinal pov.-ar of altOmeyand Ina! !h~ sama Is a true and correct oopy Of the origiJ'la! pcNJerof ~!IOrney and ¢f the wl'Klle 
thereof, 

2. The foU(1./(ing are- reSOlu~onswhlch WEiJ'$ ai;lopted by the Board ofOil'Ectors of Hie Corp:lIsUon by unal~O\oU$ wrItten ~onsent on?lst dayof July, 2011 and sad resolulbns have no! 
sin<:e been mVQkro. amended or tI'Iodift;ld: 

'RESOLVED, that eoch rf. the irtdivlooals nwned below is ou!ho~ (0 makoa execu1B, seal and deberfor and on behalf of llw Corporetbn My and aQ bond.!! tlIIdertald~s ct obijgatbns 
in sl/l'elyor co--sulefywilh olt-e~ and loexe<:um and de~ver for aOO co l:eha!fof!he CotJXlfCltbn renewalsElliJensi:lns. agmemenls, waivers, consSlls or slipu!allon~ rel<.lklg to such 
akltesaki bonds. undertakings or o~gallons: 

RICHARD M. APPEL, BRIAN BEGGS 

a-rrMJ 

CHRIsrOPHER $PARRQ, PRESIDENT 

MyrEPtl.ldto!lroswe'IdQ, 
Prirooty Surety C1a~M Sublrit~km: 8IlrQlyoordGl<irns@soJl'4lo·jl1l.0:0m 

Suret(Clain"6Hotiw 611-C.7&7575 
M"~n9Addror.s~ Sur!i!vQalm.; Otjlaol'!len\, So~1I0 !ntema\cmi. 1221 AveflOOOi!heAmerlta$, 18th Floor, ~~ York NY' 1002:0 



ERIE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT - DMSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

WATERLINE INSTALLATION - COMPLETED WORK APPROVAL REPORT 

Date: June 15, 2018 

Water System Name: Erie County Water Authority 

ECHD PERMIT # (SR) RWIN-9HRUE Water System # NY1400443 

How many test sections are estimated for this project? _1_ This report is for section L of L. 
Describe the location of the section that was put into service: (If this entire project was completed at\he same time - write "ENTIRE 
PROJECT" In the lines provided - Attach map If necessary) 

Pleasant Creek Subdivision Phase 2 - Installation of 1.800 LF of 8" of PVC and DIP waterline on Cross Creek 
Way, Cooper Ridge, and Sycamore Lane in the Town of Hamburg, New York. 

HYDROSTAnc TEST RESULTS 

Was the Hydrostatic test conducted in 
accordance with current AWWA standards? 

YES 0 NO 0 
Leakage Information 

Testing Allowance= 
2.12 gal. 

Actual amount of 0.0 gal. 
Make up water needed= 

Test Pressure= 
175 P.S.I. 

2:00 
Test Duratlon= Hr:mln 

HYDROSTATIC TEST: 

o PASSED 

o FAILED 

PWS Individual/representative completing form: 

Print Name: Russell Stoll, P.E. 

Signature: &-C:;YA:/~ 

ECDOH-PWS-I03-04/04 
F:\Municipat Liaison\HATN\ECHD Campi Work Appvl Pleasant Creek Subd Phase 2.doc 

DISINFEcnON AND 
BACTERIOLOGICAL RESULTS 

Was disinfection 8. bacteriological testing 
conducted in accordance with current 
AWWA Standards? 

YES [KJ NO 0 
Were any bacteriological samples 
positive for total Coliform or E.ColI? 

YES 0 NO [8J 
If yes, give explanation. 

Disinfection 8. Bacteriological Results: 

[K] PASSED 

o FAILED 

Title: Executive Engineer 

Date: foll~/1 


